

IN THE

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

NO. 1709 MDA 2014

GEORGE SCOTT PATERNO, as duly appointed representative of the ESTATE and FAMILY of JOSEPH PATERNO; RYAN McCOMBIE, ANTHONY LUBRANO, AL CLEMENS, and ADAM TALIAFERRO, members of the Board of Trustees of Pennsylvania State University; PETER BORDI, TERRY ENGELDER, SPENCER NILES, and JOHN O'DONNELL, members of the faculty of Pennsylvania State University; WILLIAM KENNEY and JOSEPH V. ("JAY") PATERNO, former football coaches at Pennsylvania State University; and ANTHONY ADAMS, GERALD CADOGAN, SHAMAR FINNEY, JUSTIN KURPEIKIS, RICHARD GARDNER, JOSH GAINES, PATRICK MAUTI, ANWAR PHILLIPS, and MICHAEL ROBINSON, former football players of Pennsylvania State University,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION ("NCAA"); MARK EMMERT, individually and as President of the NCAA; and EDWARD RAY, individually and as former Chairman of the Executive Committee of the NCAA,

Defendants,

and

THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY,

Nominal Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the September 11, 2014 Order of the Court of
Common Pleas of Centre County, No. 2013-2082 (Leete, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT THE PENNSYLVANIA
STATE UNIVERSITY**

(Names of Counsel Appear on Inside Cover)

Amar D. Sarwal
Wendy E. Ackerman
Association of Corporate Counsel
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036-5425
Telephone No.: 202.293.4103
Facsimile No.: 202.293.4701

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Burt M. Rublin, Pa I.D. #32444
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street
51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Telephone No.: 215.864.8116
Facsimile No.: 215.864.9783

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Of Common Pleas’ Ruling That Materials Related To The Freeh Investigation Are Not Protected By the Attorney-Client Privilege Will Severely Hamper The Ability Of In-House Counsel To Conduct Effective Internal Investigations And Obtain The Information Necessary To Render Sound Legal Advice.....	4
A. The Purposes Of The Attorney-Client Privilege Apply Fully To Confidential Communications Between Employees And Counsel Made To Assist Internal Investigations Into Alleged Misconduct	4
B. So Long As A Significant Purpose Of An Internal Investigation By Counsel Is A Legal One, The Investigation Should Be Protected By The Attorney-Client Privilege.....	10
C. Extrajudicial Disclosure Of A Privileged Communication Does Not And Should Not Automatically Waive The Attorney-Client Privilege For Communications On The Same Subject Matter	15
II. The Court Of Common Pleas Erred In Denying Work Product Protection.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Arkwright Mut. Ins. Co. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA.</i> , 1994 WL 392280 (S.D. N.Y. 1994), <i>on reargument</i> , 1994 WL 510048 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	18
<i>Bagwell v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Educ.</i> , 103 A.3d 409 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014)	16, 24, 25
<i>Canel v. Lincoln Nat’l Bank</i> , 179 F.R.D. 224 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Mrozek</i> , 441 Pa. Super. 425, 657 A.2d 997 (1995)	10, 11
<i>Estate of Kofsky</i> , 487 Pa. 473, 409 A.2d 1358 (1979).....	4
<i>Gillard v. AIG Ins. Co.</i> , 609 Pa. 65, 15 A.3d 44 (2011).....	6, 4, 15
<i>Goss Intern. Americas, Inc. v. MAN Roland, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1575546 (D.N.H. 2006).....	18
<i>Herd ex rel. Herd v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 34584902 (N.D. Okla. April 26, 2002).....	17
<i>In re Antitrust Grand Jury</i> , 805 F.2d 155 (6 th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>In re Commercial Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 247 B.R. 828 (Bkrcty. N.D. Okla. 2000).....	17, 26
<i>In re Consolidated Litig. Concerning Int’l Harvester’s Disposition of Wisconsin Steel</i> , 1987 WL 20408 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	19
<i>In re Feldberg</i> , 862 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF), 2015 WL 221057 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015).....	12, 13, 20
<i>In re Grand Jury (OO-2H)</i> , 211 F.Supp.2d 555 (M.D. Pa. 2001).....	23, 25
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (FMC Corp.)</i> , 604 F.2d 798 (3d Cir. 1979)	23
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 478 F. Supp. 368 (E.D. Wis. 1979)	20, 21

<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Sept. 15, 1983</i> , 731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir.1984)	6
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>In re Search Warrant B-21778</i> , 513 Pa. 429, 521 A.2d 422 (1987).....	5
<i>In re Thirty-Third Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 86 A.3d 204 (Pa. 2014).....	5
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>In re Woolworth Corp. Sec. Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 94 CIV 2217(RO), 1996 WL 306576 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 1996).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	4
<i>Koch v. Specialized Care Servs., Inc.</i> , 437 F.Supp.2d 362 (D. Md. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Kolar v. Preferred Unlimited Inc.</i> , 14 Pa.D.&C. 5 th 166 (Phila. Com. Pl. June 22, 2010)	22, 23
<i>Lepley v. Lycoming County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 481 Pa. 565, 393 A.2d 306 (1978).....	22
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 619 Pa. 586, 65 A.3d 361 (2013)	4
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	5
<i>Mueller v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 31 Pa. D.&C. 4 th 23 (Allegheny C.P. 1996)	25
<i>Murray v. Gemplus Int'l, S.A.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 362 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Fowler</i> , 788 A.2d 1053 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2001)	5, 6
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fleming</i> , 924 A.2d 1259 (Pa. Super. 2007), <i>aff'd on other grounds by an equally divided court</i> , 605 Pa. 468, 992 A.2d 65 (2010).....	16
<i>Oxyn Telecomm., Inc. v. Onse Telecom</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2671 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2003)	18

<i>Roth v. AON Corp.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 538 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	17
<i>Sandra T.E. v. S. Berwyn Sch. Dist. 100</i> , 600 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Sedat, Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Res.</i> , 163 Pa. Cmwlth. 29, 641 A.2d 1243 (1994).....	24
<i>Slaven v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1247431 (N.D. Ill. March 18, 2015)	17
<i>Smith v. Unilife Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 667432 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2015).....	17
<i>Stratagem Development Corp. v. Heron Intern. N.V.</i> , 1993 WL 6216 (S.D. N.Y. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 153 F.R.D. 535 (S.D. N.Y. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 132 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 577 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>United States v. Lipshy</i> , 492 F. Supp. 35 (N.D. Tex. 1979)	20
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	22
<i>United States v. Ramos-Gonzalez</i> , No. 07-0318 (PG), 2010 WL 4181674 (D.P.R. Oct. 25, 2010).....	23
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 2444639 (D. Minn. Jun. 4, 2013).....	17
RULES	
Fed.R.Evid. 502 Advisory Committee Notes	16
Pa.R.Civ.P. 4003.3	22, 24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryson P. Burnham, The Attorney-Client Privilege in the Corporate
Arena, 24 Bus. Law. 901 (1969).....7

“Recalibrating Regulation of Colleges and Universities – Report of
the Task Force On Federal Regulation of Higher Education” (Feb.
2015)8
